

No. 14-439

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK KURTZ, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

VERIZON NEW YORK, Inc., fka NEW YORK TELE-
PHONE COMPANY, et al.

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The <i>Williamson County</i> Ripeness Rule Operates to Bar Federal Review of State Violations of the Constitution.	3
II. The Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments Secure Fundamental Liberties	6
A. The Founders considered individual rights in private property the foundation of liberty. 6	
B. Congress and the states intended the Fourteenth Amendment to secure this fundamental right for all citizens.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartemeyer v. State of Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1873).....	12
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	11
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	11
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (CCED PA 1823).....	8, 11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	8
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 645 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>England v. Louisiana Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	3, 5
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	11
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	12
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013).....	1

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.,</i> 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.,</i> 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	8, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>Miller v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	7
<i>Palmer v. Thompson,</i> 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	12
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Renthorp v. Bourg,</i> 4 Mart. 97 (1816)	9
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich,</i> 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012).....	1
<i>San Remo Hotel LP v. City and County of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	4
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	1

<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	passim

Statutes

1 Stat. 1 (Declaration of Independence ¶2)	6
28 U.S.C. §1738	4
42 U.S.C. §1983	12

Other Authorities

Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)	8
Adams, Willi Paul, THE FIRST AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONS: REPUBLICAN IDEOLOGY AND THE MAKING OF THE STATE CONSTITUTIONS IN THE REVOLUTIONARY ERA (1980).....	7
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)	6, 7, 8
Coke, Sir Edward, THIRD INSTITUTE OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1644) (William S. Hein Co. 1986)	6
Ely, Jr., James W., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (1997).....	7
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defense of the Funding System</i> , in 19 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973).....	8
Locke, John, Second Treatise of Government, (Indianapolis: Hackett Publishing Co., 1980).....	7

Rutland, Robert, THE BIRTH OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Northeastern Univ. Press 1991)	9
THE BILL OF RIGHTS, ORIGINAL MEANING AND CURRENT UNDERSTANDING, (Eugene W. Hitchcock, ed.) (Univ. Press of Virginia 1991)	9
Webster, Noah, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (Oct. 10, 1787), reprinted in 1 THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION (Philip B Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds., Univ. Chicago Press 1987).....	8
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	6
